



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14139/2024
UPENDAR KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sija Nair Pal, Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. K. G. Gopalakrishnan and Ms. Nisha Mohandas, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. P. S. Singh, CGSC with Mr. Sanjay Singh and Ms. Annu Singh, Advocates for R-2.
Mr. Sarfaraz Kha, Advocate for R-3 & 4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

04.12.2024

CM APPL. 70829/2024(seeking modification of order dated 07th October, 2024)

1. Counsel for the Petitioner states that the Petitioner is seeking an enhanced compensation of INR 50,00,00/-, which has been incorrectly noted in Paragraph No. 1 of order dated 07th October, 2024 as INR 6,00,00/-.
2. Accordingly, Paragraph No. 1 shall now read as follows:
“1. The Petitioner, an acid attack survivor, has filed the present petition, seeking enhanced compensation of INR 50,00,000/- for her medical treatment. He also seeks a direction to the Respondents to arrange for vocational education and employment for the Petitioner.”
3. Disposed of.



W.P.(C) 14139/2024 & CM APPL. 59240/2024

4. Counter affidavit has not been filed by the Respondents. The same shall be filed positively within four weeks from today. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify on 27th February, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 4, 2024

d.negi