



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14139/2024, CM APPL. 59240/2024**

UPENDAR KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Sija Nair Pal, Adv.**

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: **Mr. K.G.Gopalakrishnan, Adv. for R1.**
Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC alongwith Ms.
Annu Singh and Mr. Rohit Singh
Lodhi, Advocates for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

27.02.2025

1. The respondents are directed to file their counter-affidavit/s within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
2. List before the concerned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 02.04.2025 for completion of pleadings.
3. List before Court on 06.08.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2025/at