



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14139/2024
UPENDAR KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sija Nair Pal, Adv.
versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. K.G. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.
(through v/c), Ms. Nisha Mohanda,
Mr. Girish Kumar Kaul and Mr.
Jayesh Khandelwal, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Adv. for R-3 and 4,
DSL SA & North East DLSA (through
v/c)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

06.08.2025

CM APPL.59240/2024 (seeking permission to file dim and untyped annexures)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14139/2024

3. The petitioner, an acid attack victim has filed the present petition seeking enhanced compensation, beyond the maximum limit prescribed under the Delhi Victim Compensation Scheme, 2018 (hereinafter referred to as 'DVCS, 2018').
4. During the course of hearing, it is pointed out by learned counsel for the respondent no.1, that similar petitions, whereby additional compensation has been sought by the acid attack victims (beyond the maximum limit



prescribed under the DVCS, 2018) are pending consideration before a Coordinate Bench of this Court, presided by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Sharma, being W.P.(C) 2229/2016, W.P.(C) 12062/2016 (and other connected matters). The same are listed before the said Bench on 26.08.2025.

5. Accordingly, list this matter along with the aforesaid matters, before the aforesaid Bench, on 26.08.2025, subject to the orders of the Hon'ble Chief Justice.

SACHIN DATTA, J

AUGUST 6, 2025/cl