



\$~1 & 48 to 55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14139/2024 & CM APPL. 59240/2024**

UPENDAR KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sija Nair Pal and Mr. Kishan
Pandey, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. K.G. Gopalkrishnan and Mr.
Girish Kaul, Advocates for GNCTD.
Ms. Shiva Lakshmi, Mr. Madhav Bajaj
and Mr. Vivek Mathur, Advocates.
Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC with Ms.
Minakshi Singh, Mr. Ashutosh Bharti
and Ms. Annu Singh, Advocates for
UOI.
Mr. Jai Wadhwa and Mr. Ronak K.,
Advocates for R-3 and 4.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

48

+ **W.P.(C) 2229/2016 & CM APPL. 6998/2019, 17895/2020**

RENU SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh and Mr. Abhimanyu
Kapoor, Advocates for GNCTD.
Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Sneha
Sejwal, Advocates for DSLSA.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).



49

+ W.P.(C) 12062/2016& CM APPL. 29051/2025

MOHINI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Sweety Singh and Ms. Meenakshi,
Advocates for GNCTD.

Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Sneha
Sejwal, Advocates for DSLSA.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

50

+ W.P.(C) 3388/2016& CM APPL. 14474/2016

AASHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh and Mr. Abhimanyu
Kapoor, Advocates for GNCTD.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

51

+ W.P.(C) 371/2017

JUWAIKYAAH ATIQUA & ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Avni Singh and Mr. Abhimanyu
Kapoor, Advocates for GNCTD.

Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC



with Mr. Nipun Jain, Advocate.
Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Sneha
Sejwal, Advocates for DSLSA.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

52

+ W.P.(C) 12117/2018& CM APPL. 47035/2018

PREM NARAYAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. Divakar
Kapil, Advocates for R-3.
Mr. Lalitaksh Joshi and Mr. Sameer
Gupta, Advocates.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

53

+ W.P.(C) 1520/2019& CM APPL. 7030/2019

ANNU MUKHERJEE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. /Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC
with Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Amit Kumar, Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Piyush Beriwal and Ms. Ruchita
Srivastava, Advocates for R-3.
Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).



54

+ W.P.(C) 482/2019& CM APPL. 29056/2025

PREM LATA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel with Ms. Purnima Jain and
Mr. Ankit Jaiswal, Advocates for
GNCTD.

Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill, SPC for
UOI.

Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC with Mr.
Aryan Dhaka and Ms. Nandini
Aggarwal, Advocates for R-3.

Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Sneha
Sejwal, Advocates for DSLSA.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).

55

+ W.P.(C) 7684/2019

NEELAM SUMVATI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi
and Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Fajallu
Rehman, Advocates for GNCTD.

Ms. Smriti S. Nair and Ms. Sneha
Sejwal, Advocates for DSLSA.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Senior Advocate
(Amicus Curiae).



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
04.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. An adjournment slip has been moved by Mr. Ajay Verma on behalf of DSLSA.
3. At request, re-notify on 22.01.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 04, 2025/sn