



\$~1, 27 to 34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14139/2024

(1) UPENDAR KUMARPetitioner

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 2229/2016 and CM APPLs.6998/2019, 17895/2020

(27) RENU SHARMAPetitioner

versus

GNCT OF DELHI AND ORSRespondents

+ W.P.(C) 12062/2016 and CM APPL.29051/2025

(28) MOHINIPetitioner

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

+ W.P.(C) 3388/2016

(29) AASHIYAPetitioner

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 371/2017

(30) JUWAIYAAH ATIQUE & ANRPetitioners

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

+ W.P.(C) 12117/2018

(31) PREM NARAYANPetitioner

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 1520/2019 and CM APPL.7030/2019

(32) ANNU MUKHERJEEPetitioner

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 482/2019 and CM APPL.29056/2025



(33) PREM LATAPetitioner
versus
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents

+ W.P.(C) 7684/2019
(34) NEELAM SUMVATIPetitioner
versus
STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.Respondents
Through:

Presence:

Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi and Mr. Nandedsh Nanda, Advocates for petitioner in item no. 27 to 34.

Mr. Prabhjit Jauhar and Ms. Shreya Narayan, Advs. for petitioner in item no.27.

Mr. Rajshekhar Rao, Sr. Adv., Ms. Mehervvnnisa A. Jaitley, Ms. Vishakha Gupta and Mr. Rajarshi Roy, Advs. for Amicus in item nos.1, 27 to 34.

Ms. Sweety Singh and Ms. Minakshi, Advs. GNCTD in item no.28 (through v/c)

Mr. Sija Nair Pal Huda Naaz, Mr. Madiah Shahjar and Mr. Arnav Abhishek, Advs. for petitioner in item nos.1 and 27 to 33 (through v/c)

Ms. Sweety Singh and Ms. Meenakshi, Advs. for GNCTD in item no.28 (through v/c)

Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Mr. Ajay Verma, Mr. Sumer Kumar Sethi, Ms. Sneha Sejwal and Ms. Smriti S. Nair, Advs. for DSLSA in item nos.1, 27, 28, 30, 33 and 34.

Mr. P.S. Singh, CGSC, Ms. Minakshi Singh and Mr. Ashutosh Bharti, Advs. for UOI in item no.1.

Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel and Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Adv. for State in item nos.27, 29 and 31.

Ms. Shiva Lakshmi and Mr. Madhav Bajaj, Advs. for UOI in item no.29.

Ms. Manisha Agarwal Narain, CGSC and Mr. Navneet Saharan, Adv. for UOI in item no.30.

Mr. Lalltaksh Joshi and Mr. Sameer Gupta, Advs. for GNCTD in item no.31.

Mr. Piyush Beriwal, Ms. Ruchita Srivastava, Ms. Neha and Mr. Dev, Advs. for R-3 in item no.32.

Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC, Mr. Kushagra Kumar, Mr. Amit Kumar



Rana and Ms. Pragti Trivedi, Advs. for UOI in item no.2.

Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC, Mr. Aryan Dhaka and Ms. Nandini Aggarwal, Advs. for UOI in item no.33.

Mr. Kavindra Kumar Gill, Sr. Panel Counsel for respondent in item no.33 (through v/c)

Mr. Raghavendra Upadhyay, Panel Counsel, Mr. Swaraj Maurya, Adv. for R-1 and 2, GNCTD in item no.33.

Mr. Tushar Sannu and Mr. Fajallu Rehman, Advs. for GNCTD in item no.34.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

22.01.2026

CM APPL.59240/2024 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 14139/2024

CM APPL.14474/2016 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 3388/2016

CM APPL.47035/2018 (Exemption) in W.P.(C) 12117/2018

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Applications stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14139/2024

W.P.(C) 2229/2016

W.P.(C) 12062/2016

W.P.(C) 3388/2016

W.P.(C) 371/2017

W.P.(C) 12117/2018

W.P.(C) 1520/2019

W.P.(C) 482/2019

W.P.(C) 7684/2019

3. List on 02.05.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/kr